Ordinance No. 2024-01

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDIANCE NO. 2011-02 REGARDING HOURS OF ON-DUTY COVERAGE OF MARSHAL AND DEPUTY MARSHAL

WHEREAS, the Town Council established the positions of Town Marshal and Deputy Marshal for the Town of Clear Lake in Ordinance No. 2011-02, which was amended by Ordinance No. 2016-06, and is codified in Town of Clear Lake Ordinances § 31.02 and §31.03 respectively; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 2011-02, as amended, currently provides for on-duty coverage of the Marshal for 25 hours a week for 52 weeks; and,

WHEREAS, the Council desires to increase the number of hours for onduty coverage of the Marshal and Deputy Marshal not to exceed 2300 hours per year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Clear Lake, Indiana, as follows:

Section 1. Paragraph (B) of Section 1. TOWN MARSHAL of Ordinance No. 2011-02 as amended by Ordinance No. 2016-06 shall be deleted in its entirety, and the following language shall be inserted therein:

(B) The Town Marshal and Deputies shall provide on-duty coverage not to exceed 2,300 hours per year. The scheduling of the days of the week and hours of the day will be at the Marshal's discretion, with consultation with the Town Council. Any hours worked beyond the defined must have prior authorization by the Town Council President.

and

Section 2. Paragraph (B) of Section 2 DEPUTY MARSHAL OF Ordinance No. 2011-02 as amended by Ordinance No. 2016-06 shall be deleted in its entirety, and the following language shall be inserted therein:

(B) The Deputy Town Marshal shall provide on-duty coverage and will work the days of the week and hours of the day at the Marshal's discretion.

Section 3. All remaining provisions of Ordinance No. 15-006 are ratified and approved.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

Adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Clear Lake, Indiana, on this 16th day of April 2024.

TOWN OF CLEAR LAKE, INDIANA Weber, Member Mo Dan Rippe, Member Bert Elliott, Member Brent Schlosser, Member George Schenkel, Member ATTEST:

Nathan Striker, Clerk-Treasurer